transmit renewable solar power through at least 2055. This legislation increases the escalation rate and
sets the net present value of Lot 10122-12 to be appraised at no less than Nine Million Dollars
($9,000,000). The CLTC also projects a profit sharing of approximately Forty-Seven Million Dollars
($47,000,000) over 30 years. The amended lease provides clear financial benefits for the people of
Guam and has received the unanimous support of the CLTC.

Furthermore, Bill No. 135-38 is a step in the right direction to make good on the aggressive renewable
energy policy adopted by the Government of Guam in Public Laws 29-62, 35-46, 35-145, and 36-137

[...]

The Chamorro Land Trust Commission (CLTC) shall determine the final

allocation and prioritization of projects funded. The immediate priority sites eligible
for funding consideration are

(a) Tract 10123, Municipality of Yigo, containing approximately

one hundred sixty-six (166) residential lots; and

(b) Tract 319 — Unit 3, Municipality of Agat, containing

approximately two hundred eleven (211) residential lots.

Section 8. Severability. If any provision of this Act or its application to any

person or circumstance is found to be invalid or inorganic, such invalidity shall not

affect other provisions or applications of this Act that can be given effect without